
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Member 
Development Steering Group 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  7 October 2020 Contact:  Victoria Church 01392 383691 

Email:  victoria.church@devon.gov.uk 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
 

Thursday, 15th October, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Member Development Steering Group is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART ONE - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To agree the previously circulated minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 
2020 as a correct record. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

4 Learning and Development  
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 Member Development Officer and Head of Scrutiny to appraise Members of the 
learning and development activity that has taken place over the last six months, 
and Members to review the current offer and learning and development 
opportunities available going forward. 
 

5 Black Lives Matter  
 

 Equality and Diversity Officer to discuss potential Member development needs 
and opportunities arising from the Black Lives Matter campaign. 
 

6 Member Wellbeing  
 

 Member Development Officer to appraise Members of the support offered so far, 
and to facilitate discussion around what more is needed to support Members with 
their wellbeing at this time. 
 

7 Induction 2021  
 

 Members to consider: 

 Key areas to be covered by induction training; 

 Options for delivering some training online; 

 Induction approach and plans, if we need to work remotely over this period.  
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8 Shared Service Update  
 

 Member Development Officer to provide an update on the current offer. 
 

9 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 As shown in the calendar of meetings at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
 
The next meeting is scheduled for 4th February 2021. 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages. 
 

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

5/02/20 

 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
 

5 FEBRUARY 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors B Parsons (Chair), M Asvachin, K Ball, R Hosking, C Slade and 
P Twiss 

 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Shaw 

 
Also in Attendance 
 

 26   Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th May 2019 be signed 
as a correct record.   
 

 27   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

There were no items requiring urgent attention. 
 

 28   Accessibility of Digital Content 
 

Tom Dixon (Digital Communications Manager) provided Members with an 
update on new accessibility legislation which required all public sector bodies 
to improve the accessibility of their digital content and display an accessibility 
statement by September 2020. Tom outlined the approach that the County 
Council was taking to ensure that appropriate improvements were made to its 
own websites, including providing accessibility training for staff with 
responsibility for maintaining webpages across all service areas.  
 
Members commented that many town and parish councils were struggling to 
interpret the legislation and were concerned about the resource needed to 
make the necessary improvements. Tom advised Members that the Digital 
Communications Team had created guidance to support town and parish 
councils which would be made available soon, and that this could be shared 
with Members prior to being finalised. 
 

 29   Personal Development Plans 
 
Marion Geare (Member Development Officer) advised Members that recently 
there had been little take up of Personal Development Plans (PDP) and asked 
Members for their views on how this activity should be prioritised. Members 
agreed that PDPs should continue to be offered to all Members and targeted 
particularly at those Members who have not taken up the offer before. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
5/02/20 

 

 

 30   Learning and Development and Member Development Schedule 
 
Members noted that attendance had been good at Scrutiny Masterclass 
sessions and that these sessions were of significant value in supporting and 
developing their Scrutiny roles. The Commissioning Liaison Member role was 
also discussed, and Members considered that the role was very helpful in 
building a broader understanding of commissioned services within Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 
Members were satisfied with the system in place which allowed Members to 
receive more in-depth training in areas of particular relevance or interest. 
 

 31   Shared Service Update 
 

Marion Geare (Member Development Officer) advised Members that the 
Shared Service would continue with seven local authorities for 2020/21. Next 
year the focus would be on Developing Your Leadership Potential. 
 

 32   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Members noted the dates of future meetings, as shown in the calendar of 
meetings at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 28th May 2020. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.10 pm 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

15/10/20 

 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
 

15 OCTOBER 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors B Parsons (Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, R Hosking, D Sellis and 
C Slade 

 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Connett and P Twiss 

 
Also in Attendance 
 

 33   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.   
 

 34   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There were no items requiring urgent attention. 
 

 35   Learning and Development 
 
Officers updated Members on the training and Member development that had 
taken place over the summer during the lockdown and the Covid-19 pandemic 
period. 
 
There had been a reduced timetable of training and development 
opportunities, in part due to the pandemic situation, but also reflecting the 
proximity of upcoming elections which were due to take place in May 2021. 
 
A number of Virtual Surgeries had been held to provide information and 
advice to Members in supporting their communities through the pandemic, 
covering areas such as Community Safety, Library Services, support for 
young people and supporting for those experiencing financial hardship as a 
result of the pandemic.  
 
Following the move to online Committee meetings, Scrutiny Masterclasses 
were not currently being held on the day of Scrutiny Committees (as was 
usual practice), but some Masterclass sessions were being held to address 
issues on an ad-hoc basis, including a Health Scrutiny session on Covid-19, 
where scrutiny Members from Plymouth, Torbay and the Devon districts were 
also invited to attend. Future Masterclasses were planned addressing 
children’s and adult mental health, and on CAMHS and Autism services. The 
Chair and Vice Chair of Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee were also 



2 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
15/10/20 

 

 

receiving regular briefings and updates on the pandemic situation from the 
Director of Public Health and the Acute Trusts. 
 
Scrutiny Standing Overview Groups (SOG) continued to be held covering a 
range of topics including the Exeter Transport Plan, Food Poverty, Ofsted 
outcome and the Improvement Plan and Covid-19 management and 
response. 
 
Members welcomed the training and briefing sessions that had been arranged 
over this period and commented on the usefulness of the SOG meetings to 
consider areas such as the Ofsted outcome. Vicky Church, Scrutiny Officer, 
undertook to provide Members of the group with a list of training that had 
taken place since the beginning of lockdown.  
 
Members also raised issues over accessing the ‘mandatory’ training through 
the DEL online system and Marion Geare, Member Development Officer 
confirmed that the training was mandatory for members of staff, but optional 
for elected Members, noting however that many of the areas covered would 
be very useful for Members. The Member Development Officer undertook to 
feedback some of the issues Members had experienced accessing the 
system and that more support may be needed. 
 

 36   Black Lives Matter 
 
Jo Hooper, Equality and Diversity Officer appraised Members of the Council’s 
work over the summer in response to the Black Lives Matter movement 
including: 

 The development of a pilot reverse mentoring programme where Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) staff would mentor senior leaders 
and managers, with the aim of more widely sharing the lived 
experience of being BAME in Devon with leaders; similar schemes in 
the NHS had been successful; currently 10 mentors had been recruited 
and a training programme was being developed alongside mentee 
recruitment; 

 The Council’s new HR Management system I-trent was being used to 
increase workforce data on ethnicity; once this data was better 
understood consideration could be given to positive action recruitment 
programmes which could specifically target BAME communities;  

 BAME staff networks were already in place and continued to be 
supported; 

 There had been a focus on getting staff, Members and communities 
engaged in relevant events and activities; this had provided a greater 
challenge over the summer due to the Covid-19 pandemic; the Exeter 
resect festival was cancelled and other events had moved online 
including events recognising the contribution of the Windrush 
generation and range of events celebrating Black History month 
through Zoom which focussed on black history in Devon and Exeter. 

 



3 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

15/10/20 

 

 

Opportunities for Member development and training on BAME issues were 
discussed, and while it was possible to organise formal training, Members 
were encouraged to take up personal development opportunities by engaging 
with community events, getting to know local BAME communities and building 
equality and diversity issues into training in other areas such as mental health.  
 
It was also suggested that a BAME mentoring scheme for Members, joining 
together with other local authorities, could be a really beneficial way for 
Members to build skills and confidence on equality issues around race and 
ethnicity. The Head of Scrutiny undertook to take this suggestion forward 
through scrutiny networks and the Local Government Association to see what 
could be put in place. 
 

 37   Member Wellbeing 
 
The Member Development Officer outlined the wellbeing support that had 
been put in place for Members through the pandemic period, which included 
the offer of one to one sessions, a reminder of the wellbeing resources 
available on Inside Devon and the offer of running a resilience session for 
Members.  These messages had been reiterated to Members through a 
number of different channels. 
 
The Chair greatly endorsed the support being offered to Members and 
encouraged all Members to be proactive in looking after their own wellbeing, 
and to take up the offers made by the Council. 
 

 38   Induction 2021 
 
With elections scheduled and still expected in May 2021, the Member 
Development Officer outlined the usual approach to Member Induction, which 
included two full days of induction events held shortly after the election itself, 
followed by a range of training, briefings and development opportunities held 
over the summer and into September. 
 
With the current pandemic situation, it was unknown as to the extent to which 
these events may have to take place online, but decisions around this would 
be taken nearer the time. Members were supportive of providing online 
learning as part of the overall offer. 
 
Members were supportive of delivering induction training and development 
over a number of months as in previous years, noting that there may need to 
be additional IT/Microsoft Teams training for new Members, who may have 
varied IT experience. A focus on the organisational structure of the council, 
and how the various services interact with each other and partner 
organisations was considered to be a key element of training for newly 
elected Members. 
 
 
 



4 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
15/10/20 

 

 

 39   Shared Service Update 
 
The Member Development Officer advised that the majority of the shared 
service partners had now ceased contributing financially to the Shared 
Service, but it had been agreed by the Council’s leadership that in the short 
term at least, Devon district councils would continue to be able to draw on the 
usual services. Local authorities from outside of the Devon County Council 
area would need to continue to pay for services, and as such Torbay Council 
was the only remaining authority continuing to contribute financially. 
 

 40   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings, as shown in the calendar of 
meetings at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
 
The next meeting of the Member Development Steering Group was scheduled 
for Thursday 4th February 2021. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.40 am 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

